
FROM FOREST TO FAUCET 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

March 10, 2016 

Nick Fish, Commissioner 
Michael Stuhr, P.E., Administrator 

1120 SW 5th Avenue, Room 600 
Portland, Oregon 97204-1926 
Information: 503-823-7404 
www.portlandoregon.gov/water 

Accept contract with CivilWorks NW, Inc. for the construction of the UPRR East Portland Connection 
Water Systems Adjustment Project as complete, release retainage, and authorize final payment (Report; 
Contract No. 30004438) 

The UPRR East Portland Connection Water Systems Adjustment Project (Project) included the 
installation of a 12 inch water main from the intersection of SE 2nd A venue and SE Ankeny Street to the 
dead end of NE 2nd A venue. This 12 inch water main replaces a section of a 108 year old 14 inch water 
main with a history of leaks located on railroad property in close proximity to the existing railroad 
tracks. 

Per Resolution No. 36430, a post project evaluation is mandated for projects over $500,000 and this 
Report to Council is completing that requirement. Ordinance No. 186896 authorized competitive 
bidding for the construction of the UPRR East Portland Connection Water Systems Adjustment Project 
which was solicited through Bid No. 117421. The engineer' s estimate for this contract action was 
$660,000 with a high confidence rating. 

On February 11, 2015 the City Procurement Office reported to City Council that CivilWorks NW, Inc. 
was deemed responsive to the requirements of the solicitation and recommended their bid be accepted. 
City Council approved this recommendation and a contract in the amount of $507,286 was awarded to 
CivilWorks NW, Inc. for the construction of the UPRR East Portland Connection Water Systems 
Adjustment Project. 

Change Order No. 1 extended the performance period for completion of the project and increased the 
contract in the amount of $55,908.35 . The increase allowed for additional disposal of contaminated soil 
and trench resurfacing. The final construction total was $562,003.45. 

A total of $78,725 or 72.08% of the subcontracting dollars were awarded to Oregon certified Minority, 
Women and Emerging Small Business (MWESB) firms. The Project is now complete and all work has 
been executed in accordance with the contract. It is recommended that Council accept the post project 
evaluation and accept the contract with CivilWorks NW, Inc. as complete, release retainage and 
authorize final payment. 

To help ensure equal access to City programs, services and activities, the City of Portland will provide translation, reasonably modify policies/procedures and 
provide auxiliary aids/services/alternative formats to persons with disabilities. For accommodations, translations, complaints, and additional information, contact 

(503-823-1058), use City TTY 503-823-6868, or use Oregon Relay Service: 711. 



TO THE COUNCIL: 

The Commissioner of Public Works concurs with the above Report to Council, and; 

RRC:OMMRNDS 

That the Council accept the post project evaluation and accept the contract with Civilworks NW, Inc. 
as complete, release retainage, and authorize final payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Commissioner Nick Fish 



417 · 
Agenda No. 
REPORT 

Accept contract with CivilWorks NW, Inc. for the construction of the UP East Portland Connection Water 
Systems Adjustment Project as complete, release retainage and authorize final payment (Report; Contract 
No. 30004438) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/ Auditor: 

Commissioner Nick Fish 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Mayor-Finance and Administration - Hales 

Position !/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works - Fish 

Position 3/ Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safe - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 

Prepared by: J mie Wilde · 
Date Prepared: March 10, 2016 

Impact Statement 
Completed IZJ Amends Budget D 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
required for Code Ordinances 

City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code. easement, franchise, 
charter, Comp Plan 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT 0 

REGULAR~ 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED APR 19 2016 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By ~ Deputy 

ACTION TAKEN: 

APR 2 7 2016 ACCEPTED 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

! . Fritz 1. Fritz \/ 
2. Fish 2. Fish 

3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman 

4. Novick 4. Novick v 
Total amount of time needed: o "1 t/11//fl'°"" V (for presentation, testimony and discussion) Hales Hales 

NAYS 

-


